AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN
DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA AND UNIVERSAL PARKING
CPA 1357887

THIS AGREEMENT made as of this 29th day ofDecember 2023 | (hereinafter called the
“execution date”) by and between DEKALB COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia
(hereinafter referred to as the “County”), and Universal Global Parking LLC, a corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, Georgia (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor’),

shall constitute the terms and conditions under which the Contractor shall provide Parking Management

Services for Trinity Garage (in downtown Decatur) and Camp Road surface parking lots in DeKalb
County, Georgia.
WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein

set forth, the County and the Contractor hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. CONTRACT TIME

The Contractor shall commence the Work under this Agreement immediately upon the
execution date and complete the Work within six months unless extended by the County in accordance
with the Contract Term as included herein.

ARTICLE II. CONTRACT TERM

This Contract shall commence immediately upon the execution date and terminate on June
30, 2024, with an option to extend at the County’s sole discretion through December 31, 2024.
ARTICLE III. PAYMENT

Contractor agrees to pay to the County, promptly on the fifteenth (15" day of each month,
in arrears, during the term hereof, without any prior demand therefore and without any deduction or
setoff whatsoever, the monthly amounts set forth in Attachment A. Universal Parking Proposal, hereto.

The Contract Price shall remain in effect unless changed by written Change Order in accordance
with the terms of this Contract. The term "Change Order" includes the term "amendment" and shall
mean a written order authorizing a change in the Work, and an adjustment in Contract Price to Contractor
or the Contract Term, as adopted and approved by the Contractor and the DeKalb County Governing

Authority, or the Chief Executive Officer, if exempted from Governing Authority adoption and




































Signed by: Tim Walsh Signed by: Michael L. Thurmond
Date & Time: 28 Dec, 2023 15:48:18 EST Date & Time: 29 Dec, 2023 15:57:17 EST

Signed by: David Klarman Signed by: Barbara Sanders-Norwood
Date & Time: 28 Dec, 2023 15:52:34 EST Date & Time: 08 Jan, 2024 15:39:31 EST

Signed by: Clark Candler
Date & Time: 27 Dec, 2023 12:31:58 EST






Brenda Reedus Patrick Maurer

Dekalb County Goverment Universal Parking

1300 Commerce Drive, 2nd Floor 233 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2225
Decatur, GA 30030 Atlanta, GA 30303

(404) 371-4943 (404) 374-9195
bredus@dekalbcountyga.gov pmaurer@universalparking.com

Ms. Reedus,

Thank you for considering Universal Parking as a solution for your parking management needs for
the Trinity Parking Garage and Camp Road Surface Lots. Below you will find our quote to provide
you the services necessary over the next 6 months during the construction and rehab of the
parking garage. We understand that at times, construction could minimize space available by up to
40% reducing transient traffic into the garage.

NEEDS

Dekalb County is asking Universal Parking to provide a quote for parking managementservices for the packages
below.

e Parking Management Services

SCOPE OF SERVICE

e Trinity Parking Garage

e Camp Road Surface Lots

CUSTOMIZED PLAN

- Universal will pay the county 35% of
Trinity Garage $94,185.00 $32,964.75 collected Gross Revenue each month.

($5,494.13 per month for 6 months)

Universal will pay the county 35% of

Camp Road $54.600.00 $19.110.00 collected Gross Revenue each month.

Surface Lots ($3,185.00 per month for 6 months)
Total Est. Payment $52,074.75 Total monthly Revenue - $8,679.13

universalparking.com
























































